506430852 01/04/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6477619

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST RECORDED AT REEL/FRAME 050356/0606

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TC LENDING, LLC, AS COLLATERAL AGENT	12/29/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GAINSIGHT, INC.	
Street Address:	655 MONTGOMERY STREET	
Internal Address:	7TH FLOOR	
City:	SAN FRANCISCO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94111	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16053497	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)862-2200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128622000

Email: michelle.nowicki@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: MICHELLE NOWICKI Address Line 1: 300 N. LASALLE

Address Line 2: KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	38123-613 MN	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHELLE NOWICKI	
SIGNATURE:	/Michelle Nowicki/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/04/2021	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Gainsight - Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement Execution#page1.tif source=Gainsight - Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement Execution#page2.tif source=Gainsight - Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement Execution#page3.tif

PATENT 506430852 REEL: 054889 FRAME: 0936

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST – PATENTS

This Termination and Release of Grant of a Security Interest – Patents (this "<u>Termination</u>"), dated as of December 29, 2020, is executed by TC Lending, LLC, as the Collateral Agent for itself and certain lenders (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, if any, the "<u>Grantee</u>"), and in favor of Gainsight, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Grantor</u>"). All capitalized terms used in this Termination and not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings given to such terms in the Security Agreement (defined below).

RECITALS

- A. Pursuant to that certain Grant of Security Interest Patents, dated as of July 29, 2019 (as amended, the "Security Agreement"), executed by Grantor in favor of Grantee, Grantor granted to Grantee a security interest in the Patent Collateral (defined below).
- B. The Security Agreement was recorded with the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 12, 2019, at Reel 050356 and Frame 0606, to evidence the security interest granted under the Security Agreement.
- C. Grantee agrees to terminate and release its security interest in the Patent Collateral specified below and authorizes Grantor to file this Termination with respect to such release of its security interest as herein provided.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby agrees as follows:

- (a) Grantee expressly terminates and releases its security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):
- (i) letter patents, design patents and utility patents listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u>, which patents are issued or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof, other than any Excluded Assets.
- (b) Grantee authorizes and requests the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record this Termination.

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 054889 FRAME: 0937 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has executed and delivered this Termination as of the day and year first above written.

TC LENDING, LLC, as Collateral Agent

Name: Robert (Bo) Stanley

Title: President

REEL: 054889 FRAME: 0938

SCHEDULE A TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST PATENTS

Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
Real-time personalization product tracking B2B/B2C	16053497	08/02/2018	-	-

-i-

RECORDED: 01/04/2021

PATENT REEL: 054889 FRAME: 0939